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A-1.0 COVER SHEET 09/01/16

A-2.0 FLOOR PLANS 09/01/16

A-2.1 FLOOR PLANS 09/01/16

A-2.2 FLOOR PLANS 09/01/16

A-3.1 REFLECTED CEILING PLANS 09/01/16

A-3.2 REFLECTED CEILING PLANS 09/01/16

A-4.1 ELEVATIONS 09/01/16

A-4.2 ELEVATIONS 09/01/16

A-5.1 BUILDING SECTIONS 09/01/16

A-6.1 WALL SECTIONS & DETAILS 09/01/16

A-6.2 WALL SECTIONS & DETAILS 09/01/16

A-8.1 VERTICAL CIRULATION 09/01/16

A-9.1 MILLWORK & WALL TYPES 09/01/16

A-9.2 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS 09/01/16

A-9.3 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS 09/01/16

A-9.4 SCHEDULES 09/01/16

S-0.1 BASIS OF DESIGN, GENERAL NOTES 09/01/16

S-1.1 STRUCTURAL - FLOOR PLANS 09/01/16

S-1.2 STRUCTURAL - FLOOR PLANS 09/01/16

S-1.3 ROOF REINFORCING PLAN & SECTIONS 09/01/16

S-2.1 ROOF REINFORCING DETAILS 09/01/16

S-2.2 ROOF REINFORCING DETAILS 09/01/16

M0.01 MECH. BASEMENT DEMO PLAN 09/01/16

M0.11 MECH. FIRST FLOOR DEMO PLAN 09/01/16

M0.21 MECH. SCOND FLOOR DEMO PLAN 09/01/16

M1.01 MECH. BASEMENT NEW WORK PLAN 09/01/16

M1.11 MECH. FIRST FLOOR NEW WORK PLAN 09/01/16

M1.21 MECH. SECOND FLOOR NEW WORK PLAN 09/01/16

M5.01 MECH. SCHEDULES 09/01/16

M-5.02 MECH. SCHEDULES 09/01/16

E0.11 ELEC. FIRST FLOOR DEMO PLAN 09/01/16

E0.21 ELEC. SECOND FLOOR DEMO PLAN 09/01/16

E1.01 ELEC. BASEMENT NEW WORK PLAN 09/01/16

E1.11 ELEC. FIRST FLOOR NEW WORK PLAN 09/01/16

E1.21 ELEC. SECOND FLOOR NEW WORK PLAN 09/01/16

E5.01 ELEC. SCHEDULES 09/01/16

P0.01 PLUMBING BASEMENT DEMO PLAN 09/01/16

P0.11 PLUMBING FIRST FLOOR DEMO PLAN 09/01/16

P1.01 PLUMBING BASEMENT NEW WORK PLAN 09/01/16

P1.11 PLUMBING FIRST FLOOR NEW WORK PLAN 09/01/16

P1.21 PLUMBING SECOND FLOOR NEW WORK PLAN 09/01/16

P5.01 PLUMBING SCHEDULES 09/01/16

CORNWALL TOWN HALL

Governing Building Codes: NEW CONSTRUCTION

Vermont Adopted Codes and Standards
· Vermont Fire & Building Safety Code - 2012
· NFPA 1 Fire Code - 2012
· NFPA 101 Life Safety Code - 2012, Chapter 1-11; New Occupancy Chapter

· International Building Code, IBC 2012,
· NFPA 70 National Electrical Code - 2014
· ICC International Plumbing Code - 2012
· The National Board Inspection Code, National Board of Boiler & Pressure Vessel Inspectors,  2004
· Vermont Access Rules and 2012 ADA (2013 Amendment)
· 2011 Vermont Commercial Building Energy Standards
· International Energy Conservation Code (IECC)
· Agency of Natural Resources Regulations
· 2010 Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Standards and Accessibility Guidelines

*Per State of Vermont Fire & Building Safety Code 2012: New Construction: IBC & NFPA 1 & 101 apply. All IBC Chapters apply except
Chapters 8, 10, 11, 13, 27, 28, 29, 33, 34.

*When a conflict between codes is identified, NFPA applies for all categories, or where one code or standard has a requirement and
another code or standard does not have a requirement the code or standard with a requirement shall apply.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The proposed building program includes updates and expantion to municipal offices and library spaces and provided more protected
record storage space.  The project proposes renovating the two-story historic Town Hall, removing exterior fire egress stairs,
updating/renovating the East Addition portion to use as occypyable space,  and updating accessibility and thermal performance . The
gross footprint area of the whole building will be 2,354 SF. The total gross square footage of the building shall be 6,516 SF.

USE AND OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION

Per IBC 2012, Chapter 3:
Per 303.4 Libraries and Community Hall uses shall be classified Assembly Group A-3.

Per 304.1 Civic Administration use shall be classified as Business Group B.

Per NFPA 101 2012, Chapter 6:
Per 6.1.2 Assembly Occupancy used for gatherings of more than 50 persons.

TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION

Per IBC 2012, Chapter 6:

Per Table 601 Fire Resistance Ratings Requirements for building
elements in a Type VB Building shall be:

Primary Structural Frame 0 hour
Bearing Walls - Exterior 0 hour
Bearing Walls - Interior 0 hour
Non-Bearing Walls + Partitions Int 0 hour
Floor Construction 0 hour
Roof Construction 0 hour

2629 Route 30, Cornwall, Vermont

ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION - 9/1/16
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NEW FOUNDATION AND CONSTRUCT BEARING WALL. ALTERNATE
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MIL V.B. IN BOILER ROOM
ONLY

NEW 12" SLAB BELOW LIFT
BEARING WALLS

MAINTAIN SINGLE
SPR. HEAD OFF

DOMESTIC WATER

BASEMENT FLOOR MOISTURE CONTROL:
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SURE-PAK ON GRAVEL PATH
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INTUMESCENT BARRIER
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ADD ALTERNATE #1: 8" DEEP x 24"
WIDE TRENCH EXISTING DIRT FLOOR
AND LINE TRENCH WITH FILTER
FABRIC. INSTALL 4" PERF PIPE IN
WASHED STONE IN TRENCH, WRAP
WITH FILTER FABRIC.  PIPE TO SLOPE
MIN 1/8" / FT.  PIPE TO 3' DIAMETER x
6' DEEP DRYWELL EAST OF BUILDING

5" CONC. SLAB

36"x60" CONC.
PAD - 4" THICK

HEAT PUMP -
OUTDOOR UNIT

NEW COLUMN & FOOTING
- SEE STRUCT. DWGS

NEW STRUCTURAL SUPPORT
- SEE STUCT. DWGS.
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NEW DOOR OPENING
IN EXISTING STONE
FOUNDATION

T.O. SLAB

T.O. PAD

T.O.W. = -7'-3"

T.O.W. = -8'-1"

T.O.W. = -8'-1"

T.O.W. = -7'-3"

T.O.W. = -8'-1"

T.O.W. = -8'-1"

T.O.W. = -8'-1"

NEW CONC. LDGE AND
FRAMING - SEE STRUCT.
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 1/4" = 1'-0"

1 BASEMENT - EXISTING & DEMO

 1/4" = 1'-0"

2 BASEMENT - PROPOSED

NOTES:

1. DIMS TO F.O. FRAMING U.N.O.

 1/4" = 1'-0"

3 FOUNDATION PLAN
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 1/4" = 1'-0"

1 MAIN FLOOR - EXISTING & DEMO

 1/4" = 1'-0"

2 MAIN FLOOR - PROPOSED

NOTES:

1. DIMS TO F.O. FRAMING U.N.O.
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NEW STANDING SEAM
METAL ROOF OVER NEW
1/2" CDX PLYWOOD
SHEATHING

INFILL EXISTING WINDOW

NEW WINDOW IN EXISTING WALL

EXISTING BOARD AND BATTEN
SIDING TO REMAIN. CUT BOTTOM TO
ALLOW FOR FOUNDATION WALL.

5/4x2 SILL CASING, TYP.

5/4x4 CASING, 3 SIDES, TYP.

DRIP CAP
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A-6.1

MAIN FLOOR
0' - 0"
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-8' - 9"
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EXTEND  5/4x CORNER
BOARD AT LOWER LEVEL.

(TYPICAL OF 2)

NEW DOORS w/ 5/4 x 4 CASING

NEW CLAPBOARD SIDING.
REVEAL TO MATCH EXISTING
SIDING ABOVE.

NEW WINDOWS IN EXISTING WALL

INFILL EXISTING WINDOWS

INFILL EXISTING WINDOW

EXISTING ROOF TO REMAIN

ROOF VENTS

DRIP CAP

5/4x8 WATER TABLE
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 1/4" = 1'-0"
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11' - 5 1/2"

BASEMENT
-8' - 9"
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NEW WINDOWS

INFILL DOOR OPENING

INFILL DOOR
OPENING WITH NEW
WINDOW, TRIM,
SHUTTERS, AND
SIDING TO MATCH
EXISTING WINDOWS

NEW VENTED RIDGE

INFILL DOOR OPENING
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TRIM, SHUTTERS, AND
SIDING TO MATCH
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WINDOWS (3 PART)

2" THICK HISTORIC SILL WRAPPED IN METALPTD. WOOD SHUTTER
17" W. x 5'-9" H. - TYP.
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SHUTTER - 5/4 x 4 1/2" - TYP.
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EXISTING SECOND LEVEL
WINDOWS (3 PART)

REPAIR OR REPLACE
CLIPPED SHUTTER

NEW  LOUVER VENT
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INSULATION OVER EXISTING
6" FIBERGLASS BATTS

1
' 
- 

9
"

NEW STANDING SEAM ROOF OVER
NEW 1/2" CDX PLYWOOD SHEATHING

CUT NEW 4" x 4' VENTS INTO
EXISTING SOFFITS, LOCATED
BETWEEN RBRACKETS (TYP. OF 16)

REMOVE FIBERGLASS INSULATION
AND DENSE PACK TOP 6' OF
WALLS WHERE ACCESSIBLE.

24" PIECE OF VENT CHUTE
IN EACH RAFTER BAY

NEW STEPS

REF.

NEW SOFFIT

BUILD PLYWOOD DAM
AT EXISTING HATCH

SPRAY FOAM AT
PERIMETER OF 2ND FLOOR
STRUCTURE, TYP. OF ALL
EXPOSED CEILING AREAS

NEW VENTED RIDGE

A-6.2

1
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andrea@vermontintegratedarchitecture.com

ASHAR NELSON, AIA, LEED AP
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LC
JAN

CORNWALL
TOWN HALL

CORNWALL, VT

BUILDING
SECTIONS

A-5.1

ISSUED FOR

CONSTRUCTION -

9/1/16

 1/4" = 1'-0"

1 LONGITUDINAL TO NORTH

 1/4" = 1'-0"

2 TRANSVERSE TO EAST

STAGE FLR BEYOND



MAIN FLOOR
0' - 0"

BASEMENT
-8' - 9"

�

8
"

3
"

5
"

3
' 
- 

4
"

1
' 
- 

0
"

BREATHABLE V.B.

5" SPF INSULATION

NEW HORIZ. 2x4 STRAPPING

NEW PTD GWB

SPF INSULATION AT EAVE

SEE STRUCT. DWGS FOR
ROOF REINFORCEMENT

8" MIN SPF AT RIM JOIST

EXISTING WOOD
CEILING TO REMAIN

CUT NEW 2" STRIP VENTS INTO
EXISTING SOFFITS

4" XPS (R-20)

4" XPS
UNDER SLAB

15 ML STEGO
WRAP

NEW 4" SLAB

PTD. GWB. ON 2" XPS

TAPE VB TO
STEGO WRAP

GALV. SHEET
METAL FLASHING
COVER

2" RIGID INSUL.

1
' 
- 

9
"

LOOSE FILL CELLULOSE

METAL DRIP CAP

1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING

NEW WOOD LAP SIDING - 3" REVEAL

NEW VENT CHUTE

EXISTING WOOD LAP SIDING

8
" 

M
IN

.

5/8" GWB. TYPE X

1/2" PLY

5/8" GWB. TYPE X2x4

5/8" GWB. TYPE X

5/8" GWB. TYPE X

4' - 3 5/8"

5' - 3"

4' - 1 3/8" MIN.

DOOR BEYOND

2x6 JOISTS - 12" OC

8

NEW 12" SLAB BELOW LIFT
BEARING WALLS

NEW BEARING WALL -
2x6 @ 12" OC - ALIGN
STUDS w/ JOISTSNEW BEARING WALL -

2x4 @ 16" OC

NEW 4" SLAB OVER 15
MIL V.B. IN BOILER
ROOM ONLY

NEW BEARING WALL

3" PEA STONE

15 MIL. V.B.

6"

EXISTING FLOOR JOIST,
SHEATHING, AND WOOD FLOOR

EXISTING FLOOR
JOIST, SHEATHING,

AND WOOD FLOOR

EXISTING BEAM

USE CUT PIECE OF JOIST TO HEAD
OFF OPENING

1
' 
- 

0
"

SEE STRUCT. NOTES FOR DETAILS

5"

EXISTING RAFTER w/ NEW
SISTERED 2x8

NEW 2x12 @ 24" OC
(BETWEEN EXISTING RAFTERS)

6" SPF INSUL.

GWB CLG. ON
1x STRAPPING

NEW 2x4 HORIZONTAL
STRAPPING EXISTING BOARD

SHEATHING

5" SPF INSUL.

EXISTING BOARD &
BATTEN FLUSH WITH

INSULATION

GALV. SHEET
METAL FLASHING

COVER

30 # FELT
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TOWN HALL
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WALL SECTIONS
& DETAILS

A-6.1

ISSUED FOR

CONSTRUCTION -

9/1/16

 1" = 1'-0"

4 EAST WALL SECTION

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

1 Lift Pit - West Section

 1" = 1'-0"

2 EAST EAVE SECTION @ EGRESS STAIR

 1" = 1'-0"

3 NORTH & SOUTH WALL SECTION



A-6.2

3

1
' 
- 

9
"

EXTG. CEILING

EXTG. CLG JOIST

LOOSE FILL CELLULOSE
TO 1'-9" TOTAL DEPTH

EXISTING FIBERGLASS
INSUL. TO REMAIN

REMOVE EXTG. FIBERGLASS
INSULATION DOWN TO 2ND FLOOR
WINDOW HEADS. REPLACE WITH
DENSE PACK CELLULOSE
INSULATION - TYP. AT ALL EXTERIOR
WALLS OF MAIN BUILDING

STAPLE SCRIM BETWEEN STUDS,
PLATE, AND WALL SHEATHING,
TO CONTAIN CELLULOSE

24" VENT SHUTE @
EACH RAFTER BAY

EXISTING BOARD
SHEATHING

NEW 1/2" CDX
PLYWOOD

NEW STANDING
SEAM METAL ROOF

NEW 4" SOFFIT VENT CUT
INTO EXISTING SOFFIT
BETWEEN BRACKETS

NEW (3) 2x10 HEADER - SEE STRUCT.

EXISTING 7 1/2" RAFTERS w/ NEW SISTERED 2x8 - SEE STRUCT.

NEW 2x12 @ 24" OC BETWEEN
EXISTING RAFTERS - SEE STRUCT.

EXISTING 7/8"  BOARD SHEATHING

EXISTING STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF

EXISTING STUD

5/8" TYPE X GWB

7
1/

2"

NEW LSSU HANGER @ EACH RAFTER (NEW & EXISTING)  - SEE STRUCT.

6" SPF. INSULATION

GWB CLG. ON
1x STRAPPING

4"

3/8" SHIM

PTD. WOOD STOP

ALUMINUM SOFFIT VENT,
MOUNT FLUSH w/ BOTTOM
OF EXIST. SOFFIT

PTD. WOOD STOP

EXTG. SOFFIT

RIDGE CAP

SILICON SEALANT (GEOCEL)

FASTEN RIDGE CAP TO
SHEATHING BENEATH OVERLAP

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF

ROOFING FELT

HOLD SHEATHING
BACK 2" FOR AIR FLOW

PERFORATIONS FOR
VENTING

NEW 1/2" CDX PLYWOOD

EXISTING BOARD SHEATHING
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CORNWALL
TOWN HALL

CORNWALL, VT

WALL SECTIONS
& DETAILS

A-6.2

ISSUED FOR

CONSTRUCTION -

9/1/16

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

4 Eave Section

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

2 Dormer Roof & East Wall Connection

 12" = 1'-0"

3 EAVE VENT DETAIL

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

1 RIDGEVENT DETAIL



� �� � � �

� �
MAIN FLOOR

0' - 0"

SECOND FLOOR
11' - 5 1/2"

�
3

A-8.1

8
"

M
IN

. 
9
2
" 

C
LE

A
R

A-6.1

1

STORAGE
FACE OF
STAGE WALL

LIFT HOISTWAY -
1/2" CDX PLY ALL
SIDES UNDER 5/8"
GWB TYPE X

ALIGN w/ TOP OF
WINDOW TRIM

NEW SOFFIT

49 3/8" CLR.

FRAMING 4' - 3 5/8"

MAIN FLOOR
0' - 0"

SECOND FLOOR
11' - 5 1/2"

�
STORAGE

DROPPED FLOOR
FOR LIFT PIT

NEW BEARING WALL

NEW 12" SLAB

EXISTING CEILING

71 3/4" CLEAR

FRAMING 5' - 11 3/4"

� � �
�

2

A-8.1

STAIR

B11 � � � �� � � �� � � �� � � � � � � �� � � � � �
LANDING

WALL MOUNTED
HANDRAIL - TYP.

5

A-8.1

3
' 
- 

1
0

"

6
T

@
1
1

"

5
'
-

6
"

6
'
-

0
"

2
"

3

A-6.1

� � �
�

2

A-8.1

STAIR

111

� � � � � � � � �� � � � � � �
LANDING

A-9.28

7

5

A-8.1

1
8

T @
1

1
"

1
6

'
-

6
"

5
'
-

4
5

/8
"

7
T

@
1
1

"

6
'
-

5
"

3
'
-

1
0

"

� � �STAIR

211

3
1

/2
"

5
'
-

1
"

3
1

/2
"

4' - 0 7/8"

3 1/2"

3 1/2" 3 1/2"

� � �� � � � � �   � �
� �

WOOD HANDRAIL

METAL BRACKET
FASTENED TO WALL

A-8.1

10

A-6.2

2

5

A-8.1

A-6.1

2

1
9

R
@

7
1

/4
"

1
1

'
-

5
1

/2
"

8
R

@
7

"

4
'
-

8
"

7
E

@
7

"

4
'
-

1
"

CEILING
BEYOND

3

A-6.1

� �
4

A-8.1

3

A-8.125 SF

LIFT

112

�
�4

A-8.1

3

A-8.125 SF

LIFT

212

MAIN FLOOR
0' - 0"

SECOND FLOOR
11' - 5 1/2"

BASEMENT
-8' - 9"

�
2X4 WOOD STUD WALL

5/8" GWB TYPE X - CONTINUOUS

2X4 DIVIDER WALL

WOOD STAIR TREAD

2x12 STAIR STRINGER

WOOD RAILING & STEEL BRACKET
FASTENED TO WOOD STUD

WOOD CAP

A-6.1

3

2x12 WOOD STRINGER

WOOD STAIR TREAD

11"

7
" WOOD RISER
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VERTICAL
CIRULATION

A-8.1

ISSUED FOR

CONSTRUCTION -

9/1/16

 1/4" = 1'-0"

4 LIFT - EAST/WEST

 1/4" = 1'-0"

3 LIFT - NORTH/SOUTH

 1/4" = 1'-0"

7

NEW EGRESS STAIR - BASEMENT FLOOR
PLAN

 1/4" = 1'-0"

6 NEW EGRESS STAIR - MAIN FLOOR PLAN

 1/4" = 1'-0"

01 NEW EGRESS STAIR - SECOND FLOOR PLAN

 1/4" = 1'-0"

2 EGRESS STAIR SECTION

 1/4" = 1'-0"

8 LIFT - MAIN FLOOR PLAN

 1/4" = 1'-0"

9 LIFT - SECOND FLOOR PLAN

 1/4" = 1'-0"

5 Egress Stair Section

 3/4" = 1'-0"

10 TYPICAL STAIR DETAIL



2
' 
- 

1
0

"

TRIM

NEW LOCKING
BI-FOLD SERVICE
WINDOW

COUNTER
EXTENDED INTO
RM 104

DOCUMENT/FORM
DRAWER

1
2x4 PARTITION

1A
2x4 ACOUSTIC PARTITION

1X
2x4 1HR RATED PARTITION

2 3 4
2x6 PARTITION 2x4 PARTITION - FLAT

2x4 BOTTOM PLATE

5/8" GWB

2x4 STUD WALL
@ 16" OC

2x4 TOP PLATE

1x STRAPPING

5/8" GWB

2x4 BOTTOM PLATE

5/8" GWB

2x4 STUD WALL
@ 16" OC

2x4 TOP PLATE

1x STRAPPING

5/8" GWB

SOUND ATTENUATING
BLANKET

ACOUSTIC SEALANT

ACOUSTIC SEALANT

2x4 BOTTOM PLATE

5/8" GWB TYPE X -
BOTH SIDES

2x4 STUD WALL
@ 16" OC

2x4 TOP PLATE

1x STRAPPING

5/8" GWB TYPE X
- 1 HR RATED

FIRE CALK ALL
PENETRATIONS

FIRE SEALANT

FIRE SEALANT

2x6 BOTTOM PLATE

2x6 STUD WALL
@ 16" OC

2x6 TOP PLATE

1x STRAPPING

5/8" GWB

UL DESIGN U309

2x4 2HR RATED PARTITION

UL DESIGN U301

2x4 BOTTOM PLATE

(2) LAYERS 5/8" GWB
TYPE X - BOTH SIDES

2x4 STUD WALL
@ 16" OC

2x4 TOP PLATE

1x STRAPPING

5/8" GWB TYPE X
- 1 HR RATED

FIRE CALK ALL
PENETRATIONS

FIRE SEALANT

FIRE SEALANT

5/8" GWB

2x4 BOTTOM
PLATE

5/8" GWB

2x4 STUD WALL
@ 16" OC

2x4 TOP PLATE

1x STRAPPING

5/8" GWB
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MILLWORK &
WALL TYPES

A-9.1

ISSUED FOR

CONSTRUCTION -

9/1/16

 1" = 1'-0"

1 SERVICE WINDOW SECTION?

 1" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR PARTITION TYPES2



REF.

LIBRARY ENTRY BEYOND
LIFT DOOR w/
AUTO OPEN

3
' 
- 

0
"

2
' 
- 

0
"

2
' 
- 

0
"

2' - 0"

PTD
BEADBOARD
PANELS

SLOPED CEILILNG

MATCH &
EXTEND DOOR
TRIM TO NEW
WINDOW

PATCH & PAINT
BEADBOARD &
TRIM

EXTG.
BEADBOARD
TO REMAIN

EXTG.
BEADBOARD
TO REMAIN

TRIM TO MATCH EXISTING

NEW WINDOW
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INTERIOR
ELEVATIONS

A-9.2

ISSUED FOR

CONSTRUCTION -

9/1/16

 1/2" = 1'-0"

1 Small Meeting Room - East

 1/2" = 1'-0"

2 Small Meeting Room - South

 1/2" = 1'-0"

6 Reading Room - North

 1/2" = 1'-0"

7 Reading Room - East

 1/2" = 1'-0"

8 Reading Room - South

 1/2" = 1'-0"

9 Reading Room - West

 1/2" = 1'-0"

3 Entry - South

 1/2" = 1'-0"

5 Small Meeting Room - North



ELEC.
PANEL

1' - 6"

NEW WINDOW IN
EXISTING OPENING

NEW WINDOW IN NEW
OPENING

MATCH &
EXTEND DOOR
TRIM TO NEW
WINDOW

PATCH BASE
TRIM & PAINT

GWP PANEL

2
' 
- 

1
0

"

2' - 0" 2' - 0" 2' - 0" 2' - 0"

NEW FOLDING SERVICE
WINDOW- HINGED &
LATCH IN CENTER

WOOD SHELVES
ABOVE COPIER

ANDREA MURRAY, AIA, NCARB, LEED AP

andrea@vermontintegratedarchitecture.com

ASHAR NELSON, AIA, LEED AP

ashar@vermontintegratedarchitecture.com

P.O. Box 862
Middlebury, VT 05753
802.989.7249

DATE ISSUED:

Drawn:
Checked:

REVISIONS:

09/01/16

LC
JAN

CORNWALL
TOWN HALL

CORNWALL, VT

INTERIOR
ELEVATIONS

A-9.3

ISSUED FOR

CONSTRUCTION -

9/1/16

 1/2" = 1'-0"

1 Library - North

 1/2" = 1'-0"

2 Library - East

 1/2" = 1'-0"

3 Library - South

 1/2" = 1'-0"

4 Library - West

 1/2" = 1'-0"

5 Accessible Restroom - West

 1/2" = 1'-0"

6 Accessible Restroom - North

 1/2" = 1'-0"

7 Accessible Restroom - East

 1/2" = 1'-0"

8 Town Clerk's Office - North
 1/2" = 1'-0"

9 Town Clerk's Office - East



A B D EC

(INTERIOR) (INTERIOR)

A B C D E GF H

D
O

O
R

 H
E
IG

H
T

2
"

2" DOOR WIDTH 2"

FLUSH FLUSH w/ LITE FOUR PANEL 1/2 GLASS PANEL HOLLOW METAL PRE-HUNG WOOD PRE-HUNG WOOD POCKET
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SCHEDULES

A-9.4

ISSUED FOR

CONSTRUCTION -

9/1/16

ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE

RM # NAME FLOOR FINISH

BASE
FINISH WALL FINISH CEILING FINISH COMMENTS

B01 STORAGE SEALED CONCRETE RUBBER PTD. GWB PTD. GWB

B02 RECORD STORAGE SEALED CONCRETE RUBBER PTD. GWB PTD. GWB

B03 BOILER ROOM NEW CONCRETE SLAB RUBBER FIRE-TAPED GWB * FIRE-TAPED GWB

B11 STAIR RUBBER TREADS / CONCRETE FLOOR RUBBER PTD. GWB PTD. GWB

101 ENTRY EXTG. TO REMAIN WOOD REPAINT REPAINT

102 W.C. EXTG. TO REMAIN WOOD EXT. TO REMAIN EXT. TO REMAIN

103 STAIR EXTG. TO REMAIN WOOD EXT. TO REMAIN EXT. TO REMAIN

104 SMALL MEETING ROOM REFINISHED HISTORIC FLOOR WOOD PTD. GWB & REPAINT PTD GWB

104B MOP CLOSET EXTG. TO REMAIN WOOD EXT. TO REMAIN EXT. TO REMAIN

104C CL. REFINISH EXTG. FLOOR WOOD PTD. GWB PTD. GWB

105 TOWN OFFICES CARPET TILE WOOD PTD. GWB & REPAINT PTD. GWB

106 VAULT EXTG. TO REMAIN WOOD EXT. TO REMAIN EXT. TO REMAIN

107 ACCESSIBLE RESTROOM CERAMIC TILE WOOD MOISTURE RESISTANT GWB - PTD. MOISTURE RESISTANT GWB - PTD.

108 READING ROOM CARPET TILE WOOD PTD. GWB & REPAINT PTD. GWB

109 STORAGE REFINISHED HISTORIC FLOOR WOOD PTD. GWB & REPAINT PTD. GWB

110 LIBRARY CARPET TILE WOOD PTD. GWB EXT TO REMAIN * * CLEAN & OIL WOOD CEILING

111 STAIR RUBBER TILE RUBBER PTD. GWB PTD. GWB

112 LIFT CARPET TILE FIRE-TAPED GWB * FIRE-TAPED GWB * HOISTWAY WALLS

201 TOWN HALL EXTG. TO REMAIN WOOD PTD. GWB & REPAINT EXT TO REMAIN PAINT REPAIRS FROM
STRUCTURAL WORK

202 STAGE EXTG. TO REMAIN WOOD GWB & EXT TO REMAIN EXT TO REMAIN

211 STAIR RUBBER TILE RUBBER PTD. GWB PTD. GWB

212 LIFT CARPET TILE FIRE-TAPED GWB * FIRE-TAPED GWB * HOISTWAY WALLS

WINDOW SCHEDULE

TYPE COUNT DESCRIPTION WIDTH HEIGHT

ROUGH
WIDTH

ROUGH
HIEGHT

HEAD
HEIGHT

SILL
HEIGHT GLAZING COMMENTS

A 2 Double Hung
Replacement

2' - 7 1/2" 6' - 8 1/2" 2' - 8 1/2" 6' - 9 1/2"

B 3 Casement 2' - 6" 4' - 0" 3' - 0" 4' - 6" 5' - 8" 1' - 8"

C 3 Casement 2' - 6" 2' - 6" 3' - 0" 4' - 6"

D 2 Fixed 2' - 6" 5' - 2" 8' - 0" 2' - 10" Interior

E 1 Bi-Fold - 4 Panel 7' - 6" 4' - 2" 7' - 0" 2' - 10" Interior - Hinged & Center Latch

DOOR SCHEDULE
DOOR FRAME LBL. HARDWARE SETS

COMMENTSMARK INTO ROOM

ELEVATION
TYPE

MATERIAL/
FINISH

SIZE

GLAZE
VENT'L

FRAME
ELEVATION

FRAME
MATERIAL

THRESHOLD
MATERIAL

U.L. RATING
MIN./HRS.

LOCK
FUNCTION

Lo
c

k
se

t/
Tr

im

C
lo

se
r

F
ir
e

 E
xi

t 
D

e
v
ic

e

A
D

A
 O

p
e

n
e

r

S
ile

n
c

e
rs

S
to

p
s/

B
u

m
p

e
rs

Th
re

sh
o

ld

W
e

a
th

e
r 

S
tr

ip
 S

e
a

ls

M
a

g
. 
H

o
ld

-O
p

e
n

W. H. TH.

B01A STORAGE C FIBERGLASS 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" F WOOD ALUM. ENTRY

B01B BASEMENT A HOLLOW METAL 3' - 0" 6' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" E H.M PASSAGE

B02 RECORD STORAGE A HOLLOW METAL 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" E H.M ALUM. 2 HR STOREROOM

B03A BOILER ROOM (EXISTING) EXISTING EXISTING 3' - 0" 6' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" EXISTING EXISTING ENTRY EXTG. TO REMAIN, REPLACE LOCKSET

B03B BOILER ROOM A HOLLOW METAL 3' - 0" 6' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" E H.M 1 HR STOREROOM

B11A STAIR A HOLLOW METAL 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" E H.M 1 HR PASSAGE

B11B STAIR C FIBERGLASS 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" F WOOD ALUM. 1 HR ENTRY

101A ENTRY (EXISTING) EXISTING EXISTING 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXTG. DOOR & HARDWARE TO REMAIN

101B ENTRY - PAIR (EXISTING) EXISTING EXISTING 5' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING ADD MAG HOLD OPENS TO THIS PAIR OF DOORS

102 RESTROOM (EXISTING) EXISTING EXISTING 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXTG. DOOR & HARDWARE TO REMAIN

103 STAIR (EXISTING) EXISTING EXISTING 2' - 10" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXTG. DOOR & HARDWARE TO REMAIN

104A CLOSET (EXISTING) C WOOD 2' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 2" F WOOD PASSAGE

104B MOP CLOSET EXISTING EXISTING 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXTG. DOOR & HARDWARE TO REMAIN

104C CLOSET C WOOD 2' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 2" F WOOD STOREROOM

105A TOWN CLERKS OFFICE C WOOD 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 2" F WOOD OFFICE REUSE EXISTING, CHANGE SWING, REPLACE LOCKSET

105B VAULT (EXISTING) -- -- 2' - 8" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" -- -- --

107 ACCESSIBLE RESTROOM C WOOD 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" F WOOD PRIVACY

108 READING ROOM - PAIR D - PAIR WOOD 6' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HALF GLASS H WOOD POCKET/PULL PROVIDE POCKET DOOR KIT

109 CLOSET C WOOD 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 2" F EXISTING STOREROOM REUSE EXISTING, CHANGE SWING, REPLACE LOCKSET

110 LIBRARY - PAIR D - PAIR WOOD 6' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HALF GLASS G WOOD PASSAGE

111 STAIR C WOOD 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 2" F WOOD 1 HR PASSAGE

112 LIFT B HOLLOW METAL 3' - 6" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" VISION PANEL E H.M 1 HR SPECIAL - LIFT DOOR & HARDWARE BY LIFT SUPPLIER

211 STAIR C WOOD 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" F WOOD 1 HR PASSAGE

212 LIFT B HOLLOW METAL 3' - 6" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" VISION PANEL E H.M 1 HR SPECIAL - LIFT DOOR & HARDWARE BY LIFT SUPPLIER

         --          --                --

(V.I.F.)

(V.I.F.)
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